

SC 31/2026  
STATE VS. VIVEK KUMAR & ANR.  
FIR NO.218/2025  
PS NAND NAGARI

16.02.2026

**Present :** Mohd. Iqrar, Ld. Chief PP for the State.  
Accused Vivek and Rajiv on bail with Ld. Counsel Sh.  
Pradeep Sharma.

Heard on the point of charge. Record perused.

The FIR in the instant case was registered under Section 109(1)/3(5) BNS on the statement dated 09.04.2025 of the complainant Mukesh, wherein he stated that on 07.04.2025 at about 10:30 p.m., near A-1 Block, Nand Nagri, Delhi, both the accused along with their associate CCL "P" inflicted injuries on his head and other body parts with knives. It is seen from the MLC of the complainant that he had sustained multiple incised wounds over the occipital and parietal regions of his head. As per the case of the prosecution, after the commission of the said crime, the accused persons had caused the disappearance of the weapons of offence. Considering the material on record, prima facie, the charge for the commission of offence under Sections 109(1)/238(a) read with Section 3(5) BNS is made out against the accused persons. Charge has accordingly been framed to which the accused persons pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Put up prosecution evidence on 25.02.2026. PWs mentioned at serial Nos.1 , 3 to 5 of the list of the prosecution witnesses be summoned for the said date.

(SANJAY GARG-II)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
Shahdara, KKD Delhi/16.02.2026