

SC 31/2026  
STATE VS. VIVEK KUMAR & ANR.  
FIR NO. 218/2025  
PS NAND NAGARI

07.04.2026

**Present :** Sh. Sunil Dutt, Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for the State.  
Accused Vivek Kumar and Rajiv @ Goli on bail  
with Ld. Counsels Sh. Pradeep Sharma (through  
VC) and Ms. Leena Sharma.

No PW is present.

It is seen from the record that the material witness has not supported the case of prosecution. Considering the same, no purpose would be served by examining the remaining witnesses, who are formal in nature. The prosecution evidence is thus closed and the statement of accused persons under Section 351 BNSS stands dispensed with.

Arguments of Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for the State and the counsel for the accused persons heard.

Vide separate judgment announced in the open court today, both the accused Vivek and Rajiv @ Goli have been acquitted of the charge for the commission of offences punishable under Sections 109(1)/238(a) read with Section 3(5) BNS. Accused persons are directed to furnish bonds under Section 481 BNSS in the sum of Rs. 10,000/- with one surety each in the like amount. Bonds furnished by them have been accepted and shall remain in force for a period of six months from today.

File be consigned to the record room.

(SANJAY GARG-II)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
Shahdara, KKD Courts, Delhi/07.04.2026